

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:))	Docket No. 50-255-LA
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.))	ASLBP No. 15-936-03-LA-BD01
(Palisades Nuclear Plant)))	June 29, 2015
))	
))	

ENTERGY'S ANSWER OPPOSING PETITIONERS' APPEAL OF LBP-15-17

William B. Glew, Jr., Esq.
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
440 Hamilton Ave.
White Plains, NY 10601
Phone: (914) 272-3360
Fax: (914) 272-3242
E-mail: wglew@entergy.com

Paul M. Bessette, Esq.
Raphael P. Kuyler, Esq.
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Phone: (202) 739-5796
Fax: (202) 739-3001
E-mail: pbessette@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Regulatory Background	3
1. Development of 10 C.F.R. § 50.61a	3
2. Requirements for Use of § 50.61a	6
B. Procedural History	8
C. Summary of Board Decision (LBP-15-17).....	10
D. Summary of Petitioners’ Appeal.....	13
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT PETITIONERS’ APPEAL	16
A. Petitioners’ Appeal Is Facially Deficient Because It Fails to Address Each Ground for the Board’s Ruling Denying Its Proposed Contention.....	16
B. Petitioners’ Appeal Fails to Identify Any Legal Error or Abuse of Discretion That Warrants Further Review and Reversal of the Board’s Admissibility Ruling.....	18
1. The NRC Staff Does Not Have “Discretion” to Preclude an Eligible Plant from Seeking to Comply with the 2010 Alternate PTS Rule	18
2. The Board Did Not Find or Suggest That 10 C.F.R. § 50.61a Imposes “Admittedly Weaker” Requirements That Are Less Protective of Public Health and Safety	20
3. The Board Appropriately Rejected Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding Alleged “Variabilities” In Sister Plant Data As Unsupported and Untimely	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Citizens' Awareness Network v. NRC</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Frizelle v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19

REGULATIONS AND FEDERAL REGISTER

10 C.F.R. § 50.58.....	17
10 C.F.R. § 50.59.....	18
10 C.F.R. § 50.61.....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a.....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix A.....	3
10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix G.....	4, 7
10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix H.....	4
50 Fed. Reg. 29,937 (July 23, 1985).....	4
75 Fed. Reg. 13 (Jan. 4, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
75 Fed. Reg. 5,495 (Feb. 3, 2010)	4
75 Fed. Reg. 10,410 (Mar. 8, 2010).....	4
75 Fed. Reg. 72,653 (Nov. 26, 2010).....	4
79 Fed. Reg. 58,812 (Sept. 30, 2014)	9

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ADJUDICATORY DECISIONS

<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009).....	15
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-01-7, 53 NRC 113 (2001)	17
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-09-16, 70 NRC 275 (2009), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , CLI-09-22, 70 NRC 932 (2009)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Pages
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004).....	15, 16
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Palisades Nuclear Plant)</i> , LBP-15-17, 81 NRC __, slip op. (May 8, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC et al.</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-04-28, 60 NRC 548 (2004).....	17
<i>Hydro Res., Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, NM 87313), CLI-06-1, 63 NRC 1 (2006).....	15
<i>Luminant Generation Co., LLC</i> (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-11-9, 74 NRC 233 (2011).....	15
<i>Luminant Generation Co., LLC</i> (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-12-7, 75 NRC 379 (2012)	15
<i>Nuclear Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-06-17, 63 NRC 727 (2006)	2, 18
<i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-15-8, 81 NRC __, slip op. (Apr. 14, 2015).....	15
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-98-7, 47 NRC 142 (1998), <i>aff'd</i> , CLI- 98-13, 48 NRC 26 (1998)	3
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-1, 61 NRC 160 (2005)	16
<i>Progress Energy Fla., Inc.</i> (Levy Cnty. Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-10-2, 71 NRC 27 (2010).....	15
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (License Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 NRC 499 (2007).....	15
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (Am. Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 NRC 433 (2006).....	2
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (Am. Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006).....	3, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Pages

MISCELLANEOUS

“Calculation and Dosimetry Methods for Determining Pressure Vessel Neutron Fluence,”
Regulatory Guide 1.190 (Mar. 2001) (ML010890301).....4, 13

John B. Giessner, NRC Region III, Summary of the March 19, 2013, Public Meeting
Webinar Regarding Palisades Nuclear Plant (Apr. 18, 2013) (ML13108A336).....8

Letter from Mahesh Chawla, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation (“NRR”), NRC, to
Anthony Vitale, Entergy, Palisades Nuclear Plant – Updated Reactor Vessel
Fluence Evaluation Supporting a Revised Pressurized Thermal Shock Screening
Criteria Limit (TAC No. MF2326) (Dec. 18, 2013) (ML13346A136)8

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, Safety Evaluation Report Supporting Amendment
79 to Consumers Power Company Provisional Operating License (Feb. 28, 1984)
(ML020800206).....12, 17

“Recommended Screening Limits for Pressurized Thermal Shock (PTS),” NUREG-1874
(Mar. 2010), *available at* [http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-
collections/nuregs/staff/sr1874/sr1874.pdf](http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/nuregs/staff/sr1874/sr1874.pdf)6

Slides from NRC Public Webinar, “Basis for NRC Requirements on Pressurized Thermal
Shock” (Mar. 19, 2013) (ML13077A156).....5

“Technical Basis for Revision of the Pressurized Thermal Shock (PTS) Screening Limit
in the PTS Rule (10 CFR 50.61),” NUREG-1806, vol. 1, Part 1 (Aug. 2007)
(ML072830076).....3, 4, 5, 6

“Technical Basis for Revision of the Pressurized Thermal Shock (PTS) Screening Limit
in the PTS Rule (10 CFR 50.61),” NUREG-1806, vol. 1, Part 2 (Aug. 2007)
(ML072830081).....6

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:))	Docket No. 50-255-LA
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.))	ASLBP No. 15-936-03-LA-BD01
(Palisades Nuclear Plant)))	June 29, 2015
))	

ENTERGY’S ANSWER OPPOSING PETITIONERS’ APPEAL OF LBP-15-17
